
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

 
COMMISSIONERS: Joseph J. Simons, Chairman 
    Maureen K. Ohlhausen 
    Noah Joshua Phillips 

Rohit Chopra 
    Rebecca Kelly Slaughter 
__________________________________ 
 )      
In the Matter of  ) 
       )   PUBLIC 
Impax Laboratories, Inc.,             ) 
 a corporation,                  )  DOCKET NO. 9373 
                      )    
 Respondent            )   
_________________________________ ) 
 

 
COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 Pursuant to Rule 3.52(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.52(b), 

Complaint Counsel hereby gives notice that it appeals the Initial Decision and Order dated May 

11, 2018, entered by the Honorable D. Michael Chappell in the above-captioned proceeding, as 

well as any underlying findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Dated: May 18, 2018       /s/ Charles A. Loughlin 
Charles A. Loughlin 
Markus H. Meier 
Bradley S. Albert 
Daniel W. Butrymowicz 
Alpa D. Davis 
Nicholas A. Leefer 
Synda Mark 
Lauren Peay 
J. Maren Schmidt 
Eric M. Sprague 
Jamie Towey 
James H. Weingarten 
Rebecca E. Weinstein 

05 18 2018
590794



 

 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Telephone: (202) 326-2114 
Facsimile: (202) 326-3384 
Email: cloughlin@ftc.gov 
 
Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

 
 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 18, 2018, I filed the foregoing document electronically using 
the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 
 
The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

 
I also certify that I delivered via electronic mail a copy of the foregoing document to: 

Edward D. Hassi 
Michael E. Antalics 
Benjamin J. Hendricks 
Eileen M. Brogan 
O’Melveny & Myers, LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
ehassi@omm.com 
mantalics@omm.com 
bhendricks@omm.com 
ebrogan@omm.com 
 
Anna Fabish 
Stephen McIntyre 
O’Melveny & Myers, LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
afabish@omm.com 
smcintyre@omm.com 

Counsel for Respondent Impax Laboratories, Inc. 



 

CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 

I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true and 
correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed document that 
is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

May 18, 2018       By: s/ Rebecca E. Weinstein___ 



Notice of Electronic Service
 
I hereby certify that on May 18, 2018, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Complaint Counsel Notice of
Appeal, with:
 
D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on May 18, 2018, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Complaint
Counsel Notice of Appeal, upon:
 
Bradley Albert
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
balbert@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Butrymowicz
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dbutrymowicz@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nicholas Leefer
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nleefer@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Synda Mark
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
smark@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Maren Schmidt
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mschmidt@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Eric Sprague
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
esprague@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Jamie Towey
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jtowey@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Chuck Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Alpa D. Davis
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
adavis6@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Lauren Peay
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
lpeay@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
James H. Weingarten
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jweingarten@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Edward D. Hassi
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
ehassi@omm.com
Respondent
 
Michael E. Antalics
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
mantalics@omm.com
Respondent
 
Benjamin J. Hendricks
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
bhendricks@omm.com
Respondent
 
Eileen M. Brogan
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
ebrogan@omm.com
Respondent
 
Anna Fabish
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
afabish@omm.com
Respondent
 
Stephen McIntyre
O'Melveny & Myers, LLP
smcintyre@omm.com
Respondent
 
Rebecca  Weinstein
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission



rweinstein@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Garth Huston
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ghuston@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
I hereby certify that on May 18, 2018, I served via other means, as provided in 4.4(b) of the foregoing
Complaint Counsel Notice of Appeal, upon:
 
Markus  Meier
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mmeier@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
 
 
 

Rebecca Weinstein
Attorney


